

IN THE COMMON PLEAS COURT OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OHIO  
CIVIL DIVISION

**LARRY C. JAMES, *et al.*,** : **CASE NO. 2017 CV 00839**  
  
**Plaintiffs,** : **Judge Timothy N. O’Connell**  
  
: **DEFENDANT AMERICAN**  
**vs.** : **PSYCHOLOGICAL**  
: **ASSOCIATION’S**  
**DAVID HOFFMAN, *et al.*,** : **MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**  
: **OF MOTION TO DISMISS FOR**  
**LACK OF PERSONAL**  
**Defendants.** : **JURISDICTION OR FORUM NON**  
: **CONVENIENS AND SPECIAL**  
: **MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER**  
: **THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**  
: **ANTI-SLAPP ACT, D.C. CODE §**  
: **16-5502**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THIS COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER APA .....	6
A. This Court Lacks General Jurisdiction Over APA .....	7
B. This Court Lacks Specific Jurisdiction Over APA .....	8
1. This Court Lacks Specific Jurisdiction Over the Claims of the Four Non-Resident Plaintiffs.....	10
2. The Court Lacks Specific Jurisdiction Over Plaintiff James’s Claims .....	10
a. Dr. Kaslow’s E-mail to James in Ohio .....	11
b. James’s alleged injury in Ohio does not confer personal jurisdiction .....	14
3. Specific Jurisdiction Over APA Also Fails Southern Machine’s Reasonableness Test .....	16
II. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE COMPLAINT FOR FORUM NON CONVENIENS .....	17
III. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE COMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH D.C.’S ANTI-SLAPP ACT.....	17
A. Overview of the D.C Act .....	17
B. Ohio Choice-of-Law Principles Dictate that the D.C Act Applies to the Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	19
1. Ohio Choice-of-Law Principles Require Application of the D.C Act.....	20
C. The D.C Act Requires Dismissal of the Claims Against APA With Prejudice .....	25
1. Because Plaintiffs’ Claims “Arise[] from an Act in Furtherance of the Right of Advocacy on Issues of Public Interest,” the D.C Act Applies to those Claims .....	25
2. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Claims With Prejudice Because the Claims Are Not “Likely to Succeed on the Merits” .....	27
a. Plaintiffs are public officials or limited-purpose public figures .....	28
b. The Actual-Malice Standard.....	28
c. Plaintiffs cannot establish that APA acted with actual malice.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Air Prods. &amp; Controls, Inc. v. Safetech Int’l, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	9, 12, 13
<i>AlixPartners, LLP v. Brewington</i> , 836 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>Am. Interstate Ins. Co. v. G &amp; H Serv. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 521, 2007-Ohio-608, 861 N.E.2d 524 .....	22
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	10
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. McMahon</i> , 48 Ohio App.3d 38, 548 N.E.2d 275 (6th Dist. 1988).....	21
<i>Beydoun v. Wataniya Rests. Holding, Q.S.C.</i> , 768 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>Bird v. Parsons</i> , 289 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	9, 13, 14
<i>Boley v. Atl. Monthly Grp.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.D.C. 2013).....	26
<i>C.B. Fleet Co. v. Colony Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:11-CV-0375, 2013 WL 1908098 (N.D. Ohio May 7, 2013) .....	22
<i>Cadle Co. v. Schlichtmann</i> , 123 F. App’x 675 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	14, 15
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	15
<i>Calphalon Corp. v. Rowlette</i> , 228 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>Celgard, LLC v. SK Innovation Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Chartis Specialty Ins. Co. v. Lubrizol Corp.</i> , No. 1:11 CV 369, 2013 WL 12130642 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 29, 2013).....	22

<i>Chi v. Loyola Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 797 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....	20, 22, 23
<i>Clemens v. McNamee</i> , 615 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Diamond Ranch Acad., Inc. v. Filer</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 1313 (D. Utah 2015).....	19, 22, 23
<i>Doe No. 1. v. Burke</i> , 91 A.3d 1031 (D.C. 2014) .....	18
<i>Dongguk Univ. v. Yale Univ.</i> , 734 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elkins v. Am. Int’l Special Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2009) .....	21
<i>Fodor v. Berglas</i> , No. 95 Civ. 1153 (SAS), 1995 WL 505522 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fraley v. Estate of Oeding</i> , 138 Ohio St.3d 250, 2014-Ohio-452, 6 N.E.3d 9 .....	6, 11
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glidden Co. v. Lumbersmens Mut. Relief Cas. Co.</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 470, 2006-Ohio-6553, 861 N.E.2d 109 .....	21
<i>Glob. Relief Found. v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , No. 01 C 8821, 2002 WL 31045394 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 11, 2002).....	20
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	7, 8
<i>Greenberg v. Miami Children’s Hosp. Research Inst., Inc.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 2d 918 (N.D. Ill. 2002) .....	12
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Hotchner v. Castillo-Puche</i> , 551 F.2d 910 (2d Cir. 1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Huizenga v. Gwynn</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2016 WL 7385730 (E.D. Mich. 2016) .....	10, 16
<i>Hunt v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 720 F.2d 631 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Intera Corp. v. Henderson</i> , 428 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	9, 10, 16
<i>Intercon Sols., Inc. v. Basel Action Network</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 1026 (N.D. Ill. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 791 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	20, 22, 24
<i>Kamfar v. New World Rest. Grp.</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	32, 35, 36, 38
<i>Kauffman Racing Equip., L.L.C. v. Roberts</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 81, 2010-Ohio-2551, 930 N.E.2d 784 .....	7, 9, 12
<i>Konikoff v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 234 F.3d 92, 103 (2d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Malone v. Berry</i> , 174 Ohio App.3d 122, 2007-Ohio-6501, 881 N.E.2d 283 (10th Dist.) .....	2
<i>Marcone v. Penthouse Int'l Magazine for Men</i> , 754 F.2d 1072 (3d Cir. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mayse v. Watson</i> , No. 45499, 1985 WL 7613 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 27, 1985).....	22
<i>McFarlane v. Sheridan Square Press, Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	28, 33
<i>McGarry v. Univ. of San Diego</i> , 64 Cal. Rptr. 3d 467 (Ct. App. 2007) .....	30, 34
<i>Mecanique C.N.C., Inc. v. Durr Envtl., Inc.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 971 (S.D. Ohio 2004) .....	21
<i>Morgan v. Biro Mfg. Co.</i> , 15 Ohio St.3d 339, 474 N.E.2d 286 (1984) .....	21
<i>Mott v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 910 F. Supp. 868 (N.D.N.Y. 1995).....	32, 35, 36, 38

<i>Murray v. Bailey</i> , 613 F. Supp. 1276 (N.D. Cal. 1985) .....	30
<i>Murray v. Chagrin Valley Publ'g Co.</i> , 2014-Ohio-5442, 25 N.E.3d 1111 (8th Dist.) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Connor</i> , 365 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1966) .....	33
<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	6, 27, 33
<i>Neogen Corp. v. Neo Gen Screening, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 883 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	9, 14, 16
<i>Oasis Corp. v. Judd</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 612 (S.D. Ohio 2001) .....	13, 14
<i>Post v. Regan</i> , 677 F. Supp. 203 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 854 F.2d 1315 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	32, 35, 36, 38
<i>Revell v. Lidov</i> , 317 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Reynolds v. Int'l Amateur Athletic Fed'n</i> , 23 F.3d 1110 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	14, 15
<i>Schmitz v. NCAA</i> , 2016-Ohio-8041, 67 N.E.3d 852 .....	21
<i>Schultz v. Newsweek, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 911 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	29, 34, 37, 38
<i>Secord v. Cockburn</i> , 747 F. Supp. 779 (D.D.C. 1990) .....	33, 38
<i>Seiferth v. Helicopteros Atuneros, Inc.</i> , 472 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	7
<i>Sharif v. Sharif</i> , No. 10-10223, 2010 WL 3341562 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 24, 2010) .....	20
<i>Sonera Holding B.V. v. Cukurova Holding A.S.</i> , 750 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	8
<i>S. Mach. Co. v. Mohasco Indus., Inc.</i> , 401 F.2d 374 (6th Cir. 1968) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tavoulareas v. Piro</i> , 817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	28, 37, 39
<i>Thomas M. Cooley Law Sch. v. Kurzon Strauss, LLP</i> , 759 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	28
<i>Underground Sols., Inc. v. Palermo</i> , 41 F. Supp. 3d 720 (N.D. Ill. 2014) .....	19, 20, 23
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. Zaman</i> , 152 F. Supp. 3d 1041 (N.D. Ill. 2015) .....	12
<i>Vandenburg v. Newsweek, Inc.</i> , 507 F.2d 1024 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	29, 34, 37, 38
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	7
<i>Young v. New Haven Advocate</i> , 315 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
D.C. Code §§ 16-5501–05 (D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Ohio Rule of Civil Procedure 4.3(A).....	6, 7
Ohio Rule of Evidence 201 .....	2
Ohio Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 12(B)(2) .....	16
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 6.....	21, 24
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 145.....	21, 22
